First Metropolitan Church while breathing new life into the area. 

Enclosed is a summary of the proposed development application, which envisions 

the revitalization and enhancement of the existing church building for faith, arts 

and cultural uses, paired with a dynamic new six-storey, one hundred and twenty 

nine (129) home purpose-built rental community. This new development will offer a 

diverse range of housing options—from studios to three-bedroom units—including 

unique ground-oriented live-work and loft-style homes. A mix of commercial retail 

and office spaces will further animate the Balmoral Road frontage, helping to foster a